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SENATE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENTAL & NATURAL 
RESOURCES 

 
March 15, 2011 Hearing Room C 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Jackie Dingfelder, Chair 

Sen. Alan Olsen, Vice-Chair 
Sen. Mark Hass 
Sen. Floyd Prozanski 
Sen. Chuck Thomsen 

 
 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 

Sue Hampton, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 695 – Public Hearing 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Recording Log 
 
3:05:39 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Dingfelder 
 
3:05:52 PM SB 695 - Public Hearing 
3:06:12 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:06:33 PM {Exhibits} 1-2: Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
3:07:19 PM Sen. Diane Rosenbaum, Senate District 21 
3:11:01 PM Sen. Alan Bates, Senate District 3 
3:14:34 PM {Exhibit} 3: Sen. Brian Boquist, Senate District 12 
3:22:25 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:23:41 PM {Exhibit} 4: Dr. Renee Hackenmiller-Paradis, Program Director, 

Environmental Health, Oregon Environmental Council 
3:25:58 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:26:51 PM Maye Thompson, RN PhD, Environmental Health Program Director 
3:29:43 PM {Exhibit} 5: Dr. Catherine Thomasson, Oregon Medical Association 
3:33:21 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:33:27 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:33:45 PM Hackenmiller-Paradis 
3:34:10 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:34:16 PM Hackenmiller-Paradis 
3:34:21 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:34:24 PM Hackenmiller-Paradis 
3:34:47 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
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3:35:00 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:36:01 PM {Exhibit} 6: Commissioner Dan Saltzman, Portland City Council 
3:38:42 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:39:08 PM {Exhibits} 7-8: Gail Shibley, Administrator, Office of Environmental Public 

Heath 
3:42:19 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:46:27 PM {Exhibit} 9: Melissa Sanchez, Oregon Nurses Association 
3:49:49 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:50:06 PM Shibley 
3:50:09 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:50:25 PM Shibley 
3:50:39 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:51:34 PM {Exhibit} 10: Susan Beal, resident, Oregon 
3:55:03 PM {Exhibit} 11: Sandra Fotsch, resident, Oregon 
3:56:16 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:56:28 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:56:35 PM Beal 
3:56:38 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:56:40 PM Beal 
3:56:52 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:57:28 PM {Exhibit} 12: Craig Smith, Northwest Food Processors Association 
4:00:51 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:01:04 PM {Exhibit} 13: Robert Rankin, International Formula Council 
4:06:10 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:06:14 PM {Exhibit} 14: Dr. William Hoyle, North American Metal Packaging Alliance 
4:09:44 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:10:18 PM Hoyle 
4:11:11 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:11:21 PM Hoyle 
4:11:47 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:11:56 PM Hoyle 
4:13:18 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:13:29 PM Hoyle 
4:16:47 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:16:54 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:17:43 PM Rankin 
4:17:45 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:17:48 PM Rankin 
4:18:19 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:18:36 PM Rankin 
4:18:47 PM Hoyle 
4:19:22 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:19:31 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:19:51 PM Rankin 
4:20:00 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:20:04 PM Hoyle 
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4:20:17 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:20:21 PM Hoyle 
4:20:31 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:20:40 PM Hoyle 
4:21:01 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:21:12 PM Hoyle 
4:21:22 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:21:26 PM Rankin 
4:21:31 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:22:12 PM Michael Mason, Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs Reservation 
4:22:45 PM {Exhibit} 15: Lewis Pitt, Jr., Government & Legislative Director, 

Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs Reservation 
4:27:56 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:27:58 PM Caroline Cruz, Health & Human Services General Manager, Confederated 

Tribes of Warm Springs Reservation 
4:30:42 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:31:27 PM {Exhibit} 16: Anna Stiefvatar, Registered Nurse, Oregon Public Health 

Association 
4:34:19 PM Mark Rossolo, Green Guardian 
4:36:45 PM {Exhibit} 17: Francesca Yvonne, Child Care Providers Together Local 132 
4:38:19 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:39:02 PM {Exhibit} 18: Lisa Frack, Social Media Manager, Environmental Working 

Group 
4:44:49 PM {Exhibit} 19: Rosalynn Greene, Chair, American Federation of State, 

County and Municipal Employees Green 
4:47:46 PM {Exhibit} 20: Andrea Paluso, Family Forward Oregon 
4:51:24 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:51:26 PM Paluso 
4:51:45 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:52:07 PM {Exhibits} 21-22: Dave Rosenfeld, Oregon State Public Interest Research 

Group 
4:52:39 PM {Exhibit} 23: Dana Hepper, Stand for Children 
4:54:51 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:55:02 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:55:03 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:55:04 PM {Exhibit} 24: Tim Shestek, American Chemistry Council 
4:55:05 PM {Exhibit} 25: Randy Tucker, Metro 
4:55:06 PM {Exhibit} 26: Raine Craig, resident, Portland, Oregon 
4:55:07 PM {Exhibit} 27: Dr. Sarah Janssen, Natural Resources Defense Council 
4:55:08 PM {Exhibit} 28: Linda Fleming, Coalition of Local Health Officials 
4:55:09 PM {Exhibit} 29: Sunny Petit, Acting Chair, Oregon Commission for Women 
4:55:10 PM {Exhibit} 30: John Hewitt, Western Region Director, State Affairs, Grocery 

Manufacturers Association 
4:55:11 PM {Exhibit} 31: Peggy Lynch, Natural Resources Coordinator, League of 

Women Voters' of Oregon 
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4:55:12 PM {Exhibit} 32: Brenna Burke, resident, West Linn, Oregon 
4:55:13 PM {Exhibit} 33: Tom Chamberlain, President, Oregon American Federation of 

Labor and Congress of Industrial Organizations 
4:55:15 PM {Exhibit} 34: Peter Truitt, Truitt Brothers 
4:55:16 PM {Exhibit} 35: Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator  
4:55:18 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Dingfelder 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
 
3:06:33 PM {Exhibit} 1: SB 695, -5 amendment, staff, 6 pp 
3:06:33 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 695, HB 695 hand engrossed with the -5 amendments, 

staff, 14 pp 
3:14:34 PM {Exhibit} 3: SB 695, Update on Bisphenol A for use in Food Contact 

applications U. S. Food and Drug Administration, Sen. Brian Boquist, 7 pp 
3:23:41 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 695, written testimony, Dr. Renee Hackenmiller-Paradis, 4 

pp 
3:29:43 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 695, written testimony, Dr. Catherine Thomasson, 5 pp 
3:36:01 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 695, written testimony, Commissioner Dan Saltzman, 1 p 
3:39:08 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 695, written testimony, Gail Shibley, 2 pp 
3:39:08 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 695, written testimony of Dick Pedersen, Gail Shibley, 1 p  
3:46:27 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 695, written testimony, Melissa Sanchez, 2 pp 
3:51:34 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 695, written testimony, Susan Beal, 2 pp 
3:55:03 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 695, written testimony, Sandra Fotsch, 2 pp 
3:57:28 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 695, written testimony, Craig Smith, 2 pp 
4:01:04 PM {Exhibit} 13: SB 695, written testimony, Robert Rankin, 3 pp 
4:06:14 PM {Exhibit} 14: SB 695, written testimony, Dr. William Hoyle, 9 pp 
4:22:45 PM {Exhibit} 15: SB 695, written testimony, Lewis Pitt, Jr., 1 p 
4:31:27 PM {Exhibit} 16: SB 695, written testimony, Anna Stiefvatar, 2 pp 
4:36:45 PM {Exhibit} 17: SB 695, written testimony, Francesca Yvonne, 3 pp 
4:39:02 PM {Exhibit} 18: SB 695, written testimony, Lisa Frack, 9 pp 
4:44:49 PM {Exhibit} 19: SB 695, written testimony, Rosalynn Greene, 4 pp 
4:47:46 PM {Exhibit} 20: SB 695, written testimony, Andrea Paluso, 2 pp 
4:52:07 PM {Exhibit} 21: SB 695, written testimony of Urvashi Rangan, Ph.D, Dave 

Rosenfeld, 2 pp 
4:52:07 PM {Exhibit} 22: SB 695, written testimony of Consumers Union, Dave 

Rosenfeld, 1 p 
4:52:39 PM {Exhibit} 23: SB 695, written testimony, Dana Hepper, 2 pp 
4:55:04 PM {Exhibit} 24: SB 695, written testimony, Tim Shestek, 2 pp 
4:55:05 PM {Exhibit} 25: SB 695, written testimony, Randy Tucker, 1 p 
4:55:06 PM {Exhibit} 26: SB 695, written email testimony, Raine Craig, 1 p 
4:55:07 PM {Exhibit} 27: SB 695, written testimony, Dr. Sarah Janssen, 4 pp 
4:55:08 PM {Exhibit} 28: SB 695, written testimony, Linda Fleming, 1 p 
4:55:09 PM {Exhibit} 29: SB 695, written testimony, Sunny Petit, 1 p 
4:55:10 PM {Exhibit} 30: SB 695, written testimony, John Hewitt, 5 pp 
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4:55:11 PM {Exhibit} 31: SB 695, written testimony, Peggy Lynch, 1 p 
4:55:12 PM {Exhibit} 32: SB 695, written testimony, Brenna Burke, 1 p 
4:55:13 PM {Exhibit} 33: SB 695, written testimony, Tom Chamberlain, 1 p 
4:55:15 PM {Exhibit} 34: SB 695, written testimony, Peter Truitt, 1 p 
4:55:16 PM {Exhibit} 35: SB 695, written testimony, Leah Rosin, 1 p and compact disc 
 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 


